

# **AXIS TW1104 Magnet Mount**

## **Installation Guide**

## Read this first

Read through this Installation Guide carefully before installing the product. Keep the Installation Guide for future reference.

## Legal considerations

Video and audio surveillance can be regulated by laws that vary from country to country. Check the laws in your local region before using this product for surveillance purposes.

## Liability

Every care has been taken in the preparation of this document. Please inform your local Axis office of any inaccuracies or omissions. Axis Communications AB cannot be held responsible for any technical or typographical errors and reserves the right to make changes to the product and manuals without prior notice. Axis Communications AB makes no warranty of any kind with regard to the material contained within this document, including, but not limited to, the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Axis Communications AB shall not be liable nor responsible for incidental or consequential damages in connection with the furnishing, performance or use of this material. This product is only to be used for its intended purpose.

## Intellectual property rights

Axis AB has intellectual property rights relating to technology embodied in the product described in this document. In particular, and without limitation, these intellectual property rights may include one or more of the patents listed at [axis.com/patent](http://axis.com/patent) and one or more additional patents or pending patent applications in the US and other countries.

## Equipment modifications

This equipment must be installed and used in strict accordance with the instructions given in the user documentation. This equipment contains no user-serviceable components. Unauthorized equipment changes or modifications will invalidate all applicable regulatory certifications and approvals.

## Trademark acknowledgements

AXIS COMMUNICATIONS, AXIS, ARTPEC and VAPIX are registered trademarks of Axis AB in various jurisdictions. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

## Disposal and recycling

When this product has reached the end of its useful life, dispose of it according to local laws and regulations. For information about your nearest designated collection point, contact your local authority responsible for waste disposal. In accordance with local legislation, penalties may be applicable for incorrect disposal of this waste.

### Europe



This symbol means that the product shall not be disposed of together with household or commercial waste. Directive 2012/19/EU on waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) is applicable in the European Union member states. To prevent potential harm to human health and the environment, the product must be disposed of in an approved

and environmentally safe recycling process. For information about your nearest designated collection point, contact your local authority responsible for waste disposal. Businesses should contact the product supplier for information about how to dispose of this product correctly.

This product complies with the requirements of Directive 2011/65/EU and 2015/863 on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment (RoHS).

## Contact information

Axis Communications AB  
Gränden 1  
223 69 Lund  
Sweden

Tel: +46 46 272 18 00

Fax: +46 46 13 61 30

[axis.com](http://axis.com)

## Warranty information

For information about Axis' product warranty and thereto related information, go to [axis.com/warranty](http://axis.com/warranty).

## Support

Should you require any technical assistance, please contact your Axis reseller. If your questions cannot be answered immediately, your reseller will forward your queries through the appropriate channels to ensure a rapid response. If you are connected to the Internet, you can:

- find answers to resolved problems in the FAQ database, search by product, category, or phrase
- report problems to Axis support staff by logging in to your private support area
- chat with Axis support staff
- visit Axis Support at [axis.com/support](http://axis.com/support)

## Learn more!

Visit Axis learning center [axis.com/learning](http://axis.com/learning) for useful trainings, webinars, tutorials and guides.

# English

## Safety information

### Hazard levels

#### **▲DANGER**

Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

#### **▲WARNING**

Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in death or serious injury.

#### **▲CAUTION**

Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in minor or moderate injury.

#### **NOTICE**

Indicates a situation which, if not avoided, could result in damage to property.

## Safety instructions

#### **NOTICE**

- The Axis product shall be used in compliance with local laws and regulations.
- Store the Axis product in a dry and ventilated environment.
- Use only applicable tools when installing the Axis product. Using excessive force with power tools could cause damage to the product.
- Do not use chemicals, caustic agents, or aerosol cleaners.
- Use a clean cloth dampened with pure water for cleaning.
- Use only accessories that comply with the technical specification of your product. These can be provided by Axis or a third party. Axis recommends using Axis power source equipment compatible with your product.
- Use only spare parts provided by or recommended by Axis.
- Do not attempt to repair the product yourself. Contact Axis support or your Axis reseller for service matters.

### Magnets

Axis and/or its suppliers do not accept any responsibility for damage caused by the improper handling of the product. Please ensure all users of the product are made aware of these safety warnings before use.

#### **▲WARNING**

This product uses very strong magnets

- Magnets can cause heart pacemakers to malfunction.
- The operation of heart pacemakers will be affected by the close proximity of magnets.
- A user's health can be negatively impacted by an affected pacemaker.

Always keep this product away from heart pacemakers or magnetically sensitive items.

#### **▲CAUTION**

This product uses very strong magnets

- The magnets in this product are very powerful and will pull together with extreme speed and force, causing trapping injuries.

To limit potential trapping injuries during fitting, removal, and storage, always hold the side edges of both mouldings, where there is integral spacing between both plates when combined.

To separate the magnets, use a wooden table or desk and overhang one moulding over the table edge. Apply a strong, downward pressure on the moulding and it will slide and eventually detach from the others. Once separated, always store mouldings with a minimum of 500 mm (20 in) away from each other.

Do not remove the magnets from the moulding.

Always keep out of reach of children

#### **NOTICE**

This product uses very strong magnets

- Magnets can damage magnetically stored media. Always keep the product away from credit cards and other magnetically stored media.

# Français

## Informations sur la sécurité

### Niveaux de risques

#### **▲DANGER**

Indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, entraînera le décès ou des blessures graves.

#### **▲AVERTISSEMENT**

Indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, pourrait entraîner le décès ou des blessures graves.

#### **▲ATTENTION**

Indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, pourrait entraîner des blessures légères ou modérées.

#### **AVIS**

Indique une situation qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, pourrait endommager l'appareil.

## Consignes de sécurité

#### **AVIS**

- Le produit Axis doit être utilisé conformément aux lois et règlements locaux.
- Conserver ce produit Axis dans un environnement sec et ventilé.
- Utiliser uniquement des outils recommandés pour l'installation de l'appareil Axis. L'application d'une force excessive sur l'appareil avec des outils puissants pourrait l'endommager.
- Ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques, de substances caustiques ou de nettoyants pressurisés.
- Utiliser un chiffon propre imbibé d'eau pure pour le nettoyage.
- Utiliser uniquement des accessoires conformes aux caractéristiques techniques de votre produit. Ils peuvent être fournis par Axis ou un tiers.

Axis recommande d'utiliser un équipement d'alimentation Axis compatible avec votre produit.

- Utiliser uniquement les pièces de rechange fournies ou recommandées par Axis.
- Ne pas essayer de réparer vous-même ce produit. Contacter l'assistance technique d'Axis ou votre revendeur Axis pour des problèmes liés à l'entretien.

#### **Aimants**

Axis et/ou ses fournisseurs ne sont en aucun cas responsables des dommages causés par une mauvaise manipulation du produit. Assurez-vous que tous les utilisateurs du produit sont informés de ces avertissements de sécurité avant utilisation.

#### **⚠AVERTISSEMENT**

Ce produit utilise des aimants très puissants

- Les aimants peuvent provoquer un dysfonctionnement des stimulateurs cardiaques.
- Le fonctionnement des stimulateurs cardiaques sera affecté par la proximité immédiate des aimants.
- Un stimulateur cardiaque peut avoir un impact négatif sur la santé d'un utilisateur.

Maintenez toujours ce produit à l'écart des stimulateurs cardiaques ou des éléments à sensibilité magnétique.

#### **⚠ATTENTION**

Ce produit utilise des aimants très puissants

- Les aimants de ce produit sont très puissants et vont se rassembler avec une vitesse et une force extrêmes, pouvant entraîner des blessures par écrasement.

Pour éviter de possibles blessures par écrasement durant le montage, le retrait et le stockage, maintenez toujours les bords latéraux des deux moulages, où se trouve un espaceur intégré entre les deux plaques lorsqu'elles sont combinées.

Pour séparer les aimants, utilisez une table ou un bureau en bois et surplombez un moulage au-dessus du bord de la table. Appliquez une forte pression vers le bas sur le moulage afin qu'il glisse et se détache des autres. Une fois les aimants séparés, stockez-les en respectant toujours un espacement de 500 mm (20 in) entre eux.

Ne retirez pas les aimants du moulage.

Tenir toujours hors de portée des enfants.

#### **AVS**

Ce produit utilise des aimants très puissants

- Les aimants peuvent endommager les supports à stockage magnétique.

Maintenez toujours le produit à l'écart des cartes de crédit et autres supports à stockage magnétique.

## Deutsch

### **Sicherheitsinformationen**

#### **Gefährdungsstufen**

#### **⚠GEFAHR**

Weist auf eine gefährliche Situation hin, welche, falls nicht verhindert, zu Tod oder schweren Verletzungen führen kann.

#### **⚠WARNUNG**

Weist auf eine gefährliche Situation hin, welche, falls nicht verhindert, zu Tod oder schweren Verletzungen führen kann.

#### **⚠VORSICHT**

Weist auf eine gefährliche Situation hin, welche, falls nicht verhindert, zu geringfügiger oder mäßiger Verletzung führen kann.

#### **HINWEIS**

Weist auf eine gefährliche Situation hin, welche, falls nicht verhindert, zu Sachschäden führen kann.

### **Sicherheitsanweisungen**

#### **HINWEIS**

- Das Axis Produkt muss unter Beachtung der geltenden Gesetze und Bestimmungen betrieben werden.
- Lagern Sie das Axis Produkt in einer trockenen und belüfteten Umgebung.
- Verwenden Sie bei der Installation des Axis Produkts ausschließlich passende Werkzeuge. Ein zu großer Kraftaufwand mit elektrischen Werkzeugen kann das Produkt beschädigen.
- Verwenden Sie keine chemischen, ätzenden oder aerosolhaltigen Reinigungsmittel.
- Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen ein sauberes, mit destilliertem Wasser angefeuchtetes Tuch.
- Verwenden Sie nur Zubehör, das den technischen Vorgaben Ihres Produkts entspricht. Dieses ist von Axis oder Drittanbietern erhältlich. Axis empfiehlt die mit Ihrem Produkt kompatible Stromversorgung von Axis.
- Verwenden Sie ausschließlich Ersatzteile die von Axis angeboten oder empfohlen werden.
- Versuchen Sie nicht, dieses Produkt selbstständig zu reparieren. Wenden Sie sich bezüglich Reparatur und Wartung an den Axis Support oder Ihren Axis Händler.

#### **Magnete**

Axis und/oder seine Lieferanten übernehmen keinerlei Haftung für Schäden, die durch die unsachgemäße Handhabung des Produkts verursacht wurden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass allen Benutzer des Produkts vor der Verwendung die vorliegenden Sicherheitshinweise bekannt sind.

#### **⚠WARNUNG**

Dieses Produkt arbeitet mit sehr starken Magneten

- Magnete können bei Herzschrittmachern Fehlfunktionen verursachen.
- Die unmittelbare Nähe von Magneten beeinträchtigt den ordnungsgemäße Betrieb von Herzschrittmachern.
- Ein gestörter Herzschrittmacher kann sich negativ auf die Gesundheit des Benutzers auswirken.

Bewahren Sie dieses Produkt stets fern von Herzschrittmachern oder magnetisch empfindlichen Objekten auf.

#### **⚠VORSICHT**

Dieses Produkt arbeitet mit sehr starken Magneten

- Die Magnete dieses Produkts sind sehr leistungsstark und ziehen sich mit extremer Geschwindigkeit und Kraft an, was zu Verletzungen durch Einklemmen führen kann.

Halten Sie zur Vermeidung von Verletzungen durch Einklemmen bei dem Einbau, Ausbau und der Lagerung unter Einhaltung von festen Abständen zwischen beiden Platten stets die Seitenkanten der beiden Leisten fest, solange sie verbunden sind.

Verwenden zum Trennen der Magnete einen Holztisch oder Tisch und legen Sie eine Leiste so auf den Tisch, dass sie über den Tischrand reichen. Drücken Sie fest unten auf die Leiste, sodass sie sich verschieben und sich letztendlich von der anderen ablöst. Nach der Trennung müssen Leisten immer mit einem Mindestabstand von 500 mm voneinander entfernt aufbewahrt werden.

Entfernen Sie die Magnete nicht aus der Leiste.

Immer außer Reichweite von Kinder halten

### **HINWEIS**

Dieses Produkt arbeitet mit sehr starken Magneten

- Magnete können magnetisch gespeicherte Medien beschädigen.

Bewahren Sie das Produkt stets fern von Kreditkarten und anderen magnetisch gespeicherten Medien auf.

## Italiano

### Informazioni di sicurezza

#### Livelli di pericolo

#### **▲PERICOLO**

Indica una situazione pericolosa che, se non evitata, provoca morte o lesioni gravi.

#### **▲AVVISO**

Indica una situazione pericolosa che, se non evitata, potrebbe provocare la morte o lesioni gravi.

#### **▲ATTENZIONE**

Indica una situazione pericolosa che, se non evitata, potrebbe provocare lesioni medie o minori.

#### **AVVISO**

Indica una situazione che, se non evitata, potrebbe danneggiare la proprietà.

### Informazioni di sicurezza

#### **AVVISO**

- Il dispositivo Axis deve essere utilizzato in conformità alle leggi e alle normative locali.
- Conservare il dispositivo Axis in un ambiente asciutto e ventilato.
- Utilizzare solo strumenti applicabili quando si installa il dispositivo Axis. Se si utilizza una forza eccessiva con strumenti non adatti è possibile causare danni al dispositivo.
- Non utilizzare sostanze chimiche, agenti caustici o detergenti aerosol.
- Utilizzare un panno pulito inumidito in acqua pura per la pulizia.

- Utilizzare solo accessori compatibili con le specifiche tecniche del dispositivo. Questi possono essere forniti da Axis o da terze parti. Axis consiglia l'uso dell'apparecchiatura di alimentazione Axis compatibile con il dispositivo.
- Utilizzare solo parti di ricambio fornite o consigliate da Axis.
- Non tentare di riparare il dispositivo da soli. Contattare l'assistenza o il rivenditore Axis per questioni relative alla manutenzione.

#### **Calamite**

Axis e/o i suoi fornitori non si assumono alcuna responsabilità per i danni causati da una gestione impropria del dispositivo. Assicurarsi che tutti gli utenti del dispositivo siano a conoscenza di questi avvisi di sicurezza prima dell'uso.

#### **▲AVVISO**

Questo dispositivo utilizza calamite molto potenti

- Le calamite possono causare malfunzionamenti ai pacemaker cardiaci.
- Il funzionamento dei pacemaker sarà influenzato dalla vicinanza alle calamite.
- La salute di un utente potrebbe essere messa a rischio dai pacemaker interessati.

Tenere sempre questo dispositivo distante da pacemaker cardiaci o da oggetti sensibili ai campi magnetici.

#### **▲ATTENZIONE**

Questo dispositivo utilizza calamite molto potenti

- Le calamite di questo dispositivo sono molto potenti e si uniscono con velocità e forza estreme, causando lesioni da intrappolamento.

Per limitare possibili lesioni da intrappolamento durante il montaggio, la rimozione e la conservazione, tenere sempre i bordi laterali di entrambe le piastre, dove vi è spaziatura integrale tra entrambe le piastre se combinate.

Per separare le calamite, utilizzare un tavolo o una scrivania di legno e far sporgere una delle piastre dal bordo del tavolo. Applicare una pressione forte e rivolta verso il basso sulla piastra che scorrendo si staccherà dall'altra. Una volta separate, conservare sempre le piastre ad almeno 500 mm di distanza l'una dall'altra.

Non rimuovere le calamite dalla piastra.

Tenere sempre fuori dalla portata dei bambini

#### **AVVISO**

Questo dispositivo utilizza calamite molto potenti

- Le calamite possono danneggiare i supporti memorizzati magneticamente.

Tenere il dispositivo sempre distante dalle carte di credito e dagli altri supporti memorizzati magneticamente.

## Español

### Información de seguridad

#### Niveles de peligro

#### **▲PELIGRO**

Indica una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita, provocará lesiones graves o la muerte.

### ▲ADVERTENCIA

Indica una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita, puede provocar lesiones graves o la muerte.

### ▲PRECAUCIÓN

Indica una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita, puede provocar lesiones moderadas o leves.

### AVISO

Indica una situación peligrosa que, si no se evita, puede provocar daños materiales.

## Instrucciones de seguridad

### AVISO

- Este producto de Axis debe utilizarse de acuerdo con las leyes y normativas locales.
- Almacene el producto de Axis en un entorno seco y ventilado.
- Utilice solo las herramientas correspondientes cuando instale el producto de Axis. La aplicación de una fuerza excesiva con herramientas eléctricas puede provocar daños en el producto.
- No utilice limpiadores en aerosol, agentes cáusticos ni productos químicos.
- Limpie con un paño limpio humedecido con agua pura.
- Utilice solo accesorios que cumplan con las especificaciones técnicas de su producto. Estos accesorios los puede proporcionar Axis o un tercero. Axis recomienda utilizar un equipo de suministro de alimentación de Axis compatible con su producto.
- Utilice solo piezas de repuesto proporcionadas o recomendadas por Axis.
- No intente reparar el producto usted mismo. Póngase en contacto con el servicio de asistencia técnica de Axis o con su distribuidor de Axis para tratar asuntos de reparación.

## Imanes

Ni Axis ni sus proveedores asumen ninguna responsabilidad por los daños causados por un manejo incorrecto del producto. Asegúrese de que todos los usuarios del producto sean conscientes de estas advertencias de seguridad antes de utilizarlo.

### ▲ADVERTENCIA

Este producto utiliza imanes muy potentes

- Los imanes pueden provocar fallos en los marcapasos.
- La proximidad de los imanes afecta al funcionamiento de los marcapasos.
- La salud de un usuario puede empeorar por un marcapasos afectado.

Mantenga siempre alejado este producto de los marcapasos o de objetos sensibles a la acción magnética.

### ▲PRECAUCIÓN

Este producto utiliza imanes muy potentes

- Los imanes de este producto son muy potentes y generan una fuerza de atracción con una velocidad y fuerza extremas, lo que provocará lesiones al atrapar.

Para limitar posibles lesiones por atrapamiento durante la colocación, el desmontaje y el almacenamiento, sujete siempre por los bordes laterales de las dos unidades, donde existe un espaciado integral entre las dos placas cuando se combinan.

Para separar los imanes, utilice una mesa o escritorio de madera y deje salir uno de las molduras por el borde de la mesa. Aplique una presión fuerte hacia abajo en la pieza y se deslizará y, en última instancia, se separará del otro. Una vez separados, guarde siempre las molduras con una distancia mínima de 500 mm entre sí.

No retire los imanes de las molduras.

Mantenga siempre fuera del alcance de los niños

### AVISO

Este producto utiliza imanes muy potentes

- Los imanes pueden dañar los medios almacenados magnéticamente.

Mantenga siempre alejado el producto de las tarjetas de crédito y de otros medios almacenados magnéticamente.

## 日本語

### 安全情報

#### 危険レベル

#### ▲危険

回避しない場合、死亡または重傷につながる危険な状態を示します。

#### ▲警告

回避しない場合、死亡または重傷につながるおそれのある危険な状態を示します。

#### ▲注意

回避しない場合、軽傷または中程度の怪けにつながるおそれのある危険な状態を示します。

#### 注意

回避しない場合、器物の破損につながるおそれのある状態を示します。

### 安全手順

#### 注意

- 本製品は、お使いになる地域の法律や規制に準拠して使用してください。
- 本製品は乾燥した換気の良い環境に保管してください。
- 本製品を設置する際には、適切な工具のみを使用してください。電動工具を使用して過剰な力をかけると、製品が損傷することがあります。
- 化学薬品、腐食剤、噴霧式クリーナーは使用しないでください。
- 清掃には、きれいな水に浸した清潔な布を使用してください。
- 製品の技術仕様準拠したアクセサリーのみを使用してください。これらのアクセサリーは、Axisまたはサードパーティから入手できます。Axisは、ご使用の製品と互換

性のあるAxis給電ネットワークスイッチの使用を推奨します。

- Axisが提供または推奨する交換部品のみを使用してください。
- 製品を自分で修理しないでください。修理については、Axisサポートまたは販売代理店にお問い合わせください。

### マグネットの取り扱い

Axis/そのサプライヤーは、本製品の不適切な取り扱いにより生じた損害について一切の責任を負いません。本製品のご使用前に、すべてのユーザーに以下の安全上の警告を理解したことを確認してください。

#### ▲警告

**本製品には、非常に強力なマグネットを使用しています**

- マグネットにより、心臓ペースメーカーが故障する恐れがあります。
- 心臓ペースメーカーの動作は、マグネットが近くにあることで影響を受けます。
- 動作に影響を受けたペースメーカーは、その装着者の健康を害する恐れがあります。本製品は、心臓ペースメーカーや磁気に弱いものから常に遠ざけてください。

#### ▲注意

**本製品には、非常に強力なマグネットを使用しています**

- 本製品に使用しているマグネットは非常に強力であり、マグネットの間に指や手を挟まれると、怪我をする恐れがあります。本製品の取り付け、取り外し、保管時にマグネットに挟まれて怪我をしないように、必ず両方のモールドの側面を掴んでください。この位置では、両方のプレートが合わさっても、プレート間に隙間が確保されています。マグネットを分離するには、木製のテーブル(または机)を使用して、テーブルの端から一方のモールドが突き出るようにします。モールドに強い下向きの圧力を加えると、モールドがスライドし、最終的に他方のモールドから外れます。分離したら、モールドは互いに常に500 mm以上離して保管してください。

マグネットをモールドから取り外さないでください。

常に子供の手の届かないところに保管してください。

#### 注意

**本製品には、非常に強力なマグネットを使用しています**

- マグネットにより、磁気記憶媒体の内容が破壊される恐れがあります。本製品はクレジットカードや磁気記憶媒体から常に遠ざけてください。

## Português

### Informações sobre segurança

Níveis de perigo

#### ▲PERIGO

Indica uma situação perigosa que, se não evitada, irá resultar em morte ou lesões graves.

#### ▲AVISO

Indica uma situação perigosa que, se não evitada, poderá resultar em morte ou lesões graves.

#### ▲CUIDADO

Indica uma situação perigosa que, se não evitada, poderá resultar em lesões leves ou moderadas.

#### OBSERVAÇÃO

Indica uma situação perigosa que, se não evitada, poderá resultar em danos à propriedade.

### Instruções de segurança

#### OBSERVAÇÃO

- O produto Axis deve ser usado em conformidade com as leis e regulamentações locais.
- Armazene o produto Axis em um ambiente seco e ventilado.
- Use apenas as ferramentas recomendadas ao instalar o produto Axis. O uso de força excessiva com ferramentas elétricas poderia danificar o produto.
- Não use produtos químicos, agentes cáusticos ou limpadores aerossóis.
- Use um pano limpo úmido para limpar o produto.
- Utilize apenas acessórios que atendam às especificações técnicas do produto. Esses poderão ser fornecidos pela Axis ou por terceiros. A Axis recomenda usar equipamento de fonte de alimentação Axis compatível com seu produto.
- Utilize apenas peças sobressalentes fornecidas ou recomendadas pela Axis.
- Não tente reparar o produto por conta própria. Entre em contato com o suporte ou seu revendedor Axis para quaisquer questões relacionadas a serviços.

#### Ímãs

A Axis e/ou seus fornecedores não aceitam nenhuma responsabilidade por danos causados pelo manuseio inadequado do produto. Certifique-se de que todos os usuários do produto estejam cientes desses avisos de segurança antes do uso.

#### ▲AVISO

Este produto usa ímãs muito fortes

- Os ímãs podem causar o funcionamento incorreto de marcapassos cardíacos.
- A operação dos marcapassos cardíacos será afetada pela proximidade dos ímãs.
- A saúde de um usuário pode ser prejudicada por um marcapasso afetado.

Sempre mantenha este produto longe de marcapassos cardíacos ou de itens sensíveis magneticamente.

#### ▲CUIDADO

Este produto usa ímãs muito fortes

- Os ímãs deste produto são muito poderosos e se atrairão com velocidade e força extremas, causando ferimentos por aprisionamento.

Para limitar ferimentos potenciais causado por aprisionamento durante o ajuste, a remoção e o armazenamento, sempre segure as bordas laterais de

ambas as molduras, onde há espaçamento integral entre ambas as chapas quando combinadas.

Para separar os ímãs, use uma mesa ou um tampo de madeira e suspenda uma moldura sobre a borda da mesa. Aplique uma pressão forte e descendente na moldura para que ela deslize e, em algum momento, desconecte das outras. Uma vez separadas, sempre armazene as molduras com, no mínimo, 500 mm (20 pol.) de distância umas das outras.

Não remova os ímãs da moldura.

Mantenha sempre fora do alcance de crianças

### **OBSERVAÇÃO**

Este produto usa ímãs muito fortes

- Os ímãs podem danificar mídias de armazenamento magnético.

Sempre mantenha o produto longe de cartões de crédito e outros tipos de mídias de armazenamento magnético.

## РУССКИЙ

### **Сведения по безопасности**

#### **Уровни опасности**

#### **▲ОПАСНО**

Опасная ситуация, которая, если ее не устранить, приведет к смерти или опасным травмам.

#### **▲ВНИМАНИЕ!**

Опасная ситуация, которая, если ее не устранить, может привести к смерти или опасным травмам.

#### **▲ОСТОРОЖНО**

Опасная ситуация, которая, если ее не устранить, может привести к травмам незначительной или средней тяжести.

#### **ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ.**

Опасная ситуация, которая, если ее не устранить, может вызвать повреждение имущества.

### **Правила безопасности**

#### **ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ.**

- Это изделие Axis следует использовать в соответствии с местными законами и нормативами.
- Устройство Axis должно храниться в сухом, хорошо проветриваемом помещении.
- При установке устройства Axis используйте только предназначенные для этого инструменты. Приложение чрезмерных усилий к инструментам может привести к повреждению устройства.
- Не используйте химикаты, едкие вещества или аэрозольные очистители.
- Для очистки используйте чистую ткань, смоченную чистой водой.
- Используйте только принадлежности, которые соответствуют техническим характеристикам данного устройства. Они могут поставляться компанией Axis или сторонним производителем.

Компания Axis рекомендует использовать блоки питания Axis, совместимые с устройством.

- Используйте только запасные части, поставляемые или рекомендованные компанией Axis.
- Не пытайтесь отремонтировать устройство самостоятельно. По вопросам обслуживания обращайтесь в службу поддержки Axis или к своему реселлеру Axis.

### **Магниты**

Компания Axis и (или) ее поставщики не несут никакой ответственности за повреждения, вызванные неправильным обращением с устройством. Убедитесь в том, что все пользователи устройства предупреждены о необходимых мерах безопасности перед использованием данного устройства.

### **▲ВНИМАНИЕ!**

В этом устройстве используются очень мощные магниты.

- Магниты могут вызвать сбои в работе кардиостимуляторов.
- Магниты могут повлиять на работу кардиостимуляторов, находясь на близком расстоянии от них.
- Поврежденный кардиостимулятор может оказать негативное влияние на здоровье пользователя.

Всегда держите это устройство вдали от кардиостимуляторов или предметов, чувствительных к магнитным полям.

### **▲ОСТОРОЖНО**

В этом устройстве используются очень мощные магниты.

- Магниты, используемые в этом устройстве, очень мощные. Они будут притягиваться друг к другу с огромной скоростью и силой, вызывая травмы в связи с защемлением.

Чтобы ограничить возможность получения травмы от защемления при установке, снятии и хранении, всегда держитесь за боковые края обеих деталей в том месте, где имеется зазор между обеими пластинами при объединении.

Чтобы разделить магниты, используйте деревянный стол или стойку и держите одну деталь таким образом, чтобы она нависала над краем стола. Сильно надавите по направлению вниз на деталь. Она начнет скользить и, в конце концов, отсоединится от других деталей. После разделения деталей всегда храните их на расстоянии не менее 500 мм (20 дюймов) друг от друга.

Не вынимайте магниты из деталей.

Всегда держите их в недоступном для детей месте.

### **ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ.**

В этом устройстве используются очень мощные магниты.

- Магниты могут повредить данные, хранящиеся на магнитном носителе.

Всегда держите это устройство подальше от кредитных карт и других магнитных носителей.



# 中文

## 安全信息

### 危险等级

#### ▲危险

表示如果不避免则会导致死亡或严重伤害的危险情况。

#### ▲警告

表示如果不避免则可能导致死亡或严重伤害的危险情况。

#### ▲警示

表示如果不避免则可能导致轻微或中度伤害的危险情况。

#### 注意

表示如果不避免则可能导致财产损失的情况。

## 安全说明

### 注意

- 使用 Axis 产品时应遵守当地法律和法规。
- 在干燥通风的环境中存放 Axis 产品。
- 安装 Axis 产品时, 仅使用适用的工具。使用电动工具过度施力可能导致产品损坏。
- 请勿使用化学品、腐蚀性或气雾剂。
- 使用蘸纯净水的干净布进行清洁。
- 仅使用符合产品技术规格的附件。这些附件可由 Axis 或第三方提供。Axis 推荐使用与产品兼容的 Axis 电源设备。
- 仅使用 Axis 提供或推荐的备件。
- 请勿尝试自行维修产品。有关服务事项, 请联系 Axis 支持部门或 Axis 经销商。

### 磁铁

Axis 和/或其供应商不接受因产品处理不当所导致的损害的责任。在使用之前, 请确保产品的用户都了解到这些安全警告。

#### ▲警告

**此产品使用磁性非常强的磁铁。**

- 磁铁可能导致心脏起搏器故障。
- 心脏起搏器的运作将受近距离磁铁的影响。
- 受影响的起搏器可能会对用户的健康造成负面影响。

请保障本产品远离心脏起搏器或磁敏感物品。

#### ▲警示

**此产品使用磁性非常强的磁铁。**

- 本产品中的磁铁非常强大, 会以较高的速度和力量拉在一起, 可能造成夹伤。
- 为限制安装、拆卸和储存过程中可能出现的夹伤, 请稳住两个模塑的侧边, 当两个板组合时, 两个板之间有完整的间隙。

要分开磁铁, 请使用一张木桌或书桌, 将一个模塑悬在桌子边缘。在模塑上施加强大的向下压力, 模塑将滑动并与其他模塑分离。一旦分开, 存放模塑时, 彼此之间的距离应至少为 500 毫米 (20 英寸)。

请勿将磁铁从模塑上移除。

存放于儿童不易触及的地方

#### 注意

**此产品使用磁性非常强的磁铁。**

- 磁铁会损坏磁性存储介质。
- 将产品远离信用卡和其他磁性存储介质。

# 한국어

## 안전 정보

### 위험 레벨

#### ▲위험

피하지 못한 경우 사망이나 심각한 부상이 발생하는 위험한 상황을 나타냅니다.

#### ▲경고

피하지 못한 경우 사망이나 심각한 부상이 발생할 수 있는 위험한 상황을 나타냅니다.

#### ▲주의

피하지 못한 경우 경미하거나 심하지 않은 부상이 발생할 수 있는 위험한 상황을 나타냅니다.

### 통지

피하지 못한 경우 재산상 손해가 발생할 수 있는 상황을 나타냅니다.

## 안전 지침

### 통지

- Axis 제품은 해당 지역 법률 및 규정을 준수하여 사용해야 합니다.
- Axis 제품은 건조하고 환기가 잘 되는 곳에 보관하십시오.
- Axis 제품을 설치할 경우 해당 도구만 사용하십시오. 전동 공구로 과도한 힘을 사용하면 제품에 손상을 줄 수 있습니다.
- 화학 물질, 부식제, 에어로졸 세척제를 사용하지 마십시오.
- 깨끗한 물에 적신 깨끗한 천을 사용하여 닦으십시오.
- 제품의 기술적 사양을 준수하는 액세서리만 사용하십시오. 이러한 액세서리는 Axis 또는 제3자가 제공할 수 있습니다. Axis는 귀하의 제품과 호환되는 Axis 전원 장비 사용을 권장합니다.
- Axis가 공급하거나 추천하는 예비 부품만 사용하십시오.
- 제품을 직접 수리하려고 하지 마십시오. 서비스 문제에 대해 Axis 지원 부서 또는 Axis 리셀러에 문의하십시오.

### 자석

Axis 및/또는 그 공급업체는 제품의 부적절한 취급으로 인한 손상에 대해 어떠한 책임도 지지 않습니다. 제품을 사용하기 전에 모든 사용자는 이러한 안전 경고를 인지하도록 하십시오.

#### ▲경고

**이 제품은 매우 강한 자석을 사용합니다.**

- 자석으로 인해 심장 박동기의 오작동이 발생할 수 있습니다.
- 심장 박동기의 작동은 자석이 가까이에 있으면 영향을 받습니다.
- 심장 박동기가 영향을 받으면 사용자의 건강에도 부정적인 영향을 줄 수 있습니다. 할당도 제품을 심장 박동기 또는 자기적으로 민감한 물품에서 멀리 두십시오.

## ▲ 주의

**이 제품은 매우 강한 자석을 사용합니다.**

- 이 제품의 자석은 매우 강력하며 극한의 속도와 힘으로 함께 당기므로 이로 인해 폐색 부상을 입을 수 있습니다.

장착, 분리 및 보관 중에 폐색 부상을 입지 않도록 하려면 항상 양쪽 몰딩의 측면 가장자리를 잡으십시오. 결합 시 양쪽 플레이트 사이에는 필수 간격이 있어야 합니다.

자석을 분리하려면 나무 테이블(책상)을 사용하고 테이블 가장자리에 몰딩 하나를 돌출시킵니다. 몰딩에 강한 하향 압력을 가하면 몰딩이 미끄러져 다른 몰딩에서 분리됩니다. 몰딩을 분리한 후에는 항상 최소 500mm(20인치)의 거리를 두고 보관하십시오.

몰딩에서 자석을 분리하지 마십시오.

항상 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관하십시오.

## 등지

**이 제품은 매우 강한 자석을 사용합니다.**

- 자석은 자기적으로 저장된 매체를 손상시킬 수 있습니다.

항상 제품을 신용 카드 및 기타 자기적으로 저장된 매체에서 멀리 두십시오.



